Jan.-Jun., 2010 Jan.-Jun., 2009 As at 30 Jun.

2010
As at 31 Dec,

2009
Account report according to the
international finance report
rules

1,366,565,351.6
1 522,993,993.40 9,836,638,563.8

8 8,824,383,126.69

Account report according to the
enterprise accounting rule and
system under the PRC

1,366,565,351.6
1 522,993,993.40 9,907,922,628.8

8 8,895,667,191.69

Adjustment of according to international accounting rules：

Payment to  currency
shareholders of  A share cash
opposite price（Note ）

  -71,284,065.00 -71,284,065.00

Total   -71,284,065.00 -71,284,065.00

Difference between Chinese
and  international accounting
standard

Note Jiangling Holding company, the Company’s JV, held by
Jiangling stake in listed companies the right to paid circulation on the
price in cash, according to international norms should be included in
the profit and loss.

 5

Ⅲ . Change in shareholdings and information about main shareholders

ⅰChange in shareholdings
Balance before
current change

Addition and deduction（+，-） during
change

Balance after current
change

Quantity Ratio

Addi
tiona

l
issu
ed

Bo
nus
sha
re

Transf
erred
from

accum
ulated
fund

other subtotal quantity ratio

Ⅰ .Non-circulated
shares 829,694,860 35.55% -622,263,878 -622,263,878 207,430,982 8.92%

1、State-owned
shares

2、State-owned
legal person shares 829,685,204 35.55% -622,263,903 -622,263,903 207,421,301 8.92%

3、Other domestic
holding shares

 including:
domestic non-state
legal person shares

Domestic natural
person shares

4、Foreign-hold
shares

including:
foreign legal
person shares

foreign natural
person shares

5、share of senior
management 9,656 0.00% 25 25 9,681 0.00%

Ⅱ .Circulated
shares 1,504,327,988 64.45% 613,898,645 613,898,645 2,118,226,633 91.08%

1、Domestic listed
RMB shares 899,527,988 38.54% 622,263,878 622,263,878 1,521,791,866 65.43%

2、Domestic listed
foreign shares 604,800,000 25.91% -8,365,233 -8,365,233 596,434,767 25.65%

3、Oversea listed
foreign shares

4、Others
Ⅲ .Total shares 2,334,022,848 100.00% -8,365,233 -8,365,233 2,325,657,615 100.00%
Note：During the reporting period, the Company’s domestic listed foreign investment shares are reduced due to
repurchase of B shares for cancellation.

ⅱ. The information on top 10 shareholders

Unit: share
Total shareholders

number
Persons in total 239,721, among of which A shareholder is 204,277, B
shareholder is 35,444.

   The top ten shareholders

Name of shareholders Nature of
Shareholders

Ratio of
total
share

Total number
of shares

Total number of
non-circulated

shares

Pledged/
Frozen shares

number

 6

CHINA  CHANGAN
AUTOMOBILE COMPANY
LIMITED

State-owned legal